PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. J. J. Singh			
R/o House No	o. 120,		
Mayur Vihar,	Sector -48,		
Chandigarh.			Appellant
		Vs	
Public Inform	ation Officer,		
O/o Under Se	cretary,		
General Adm	inistration, East. Bra	anch- 1,	
Punjab civil S	ecretariat -1,		
Chandigarh.			
First Appellat	e Authority,		
O/o Chief Sec	retary to Govt.,		
Secretariat A	dministration,		
Punjab civil S	ecretariat -1,		
Chandigarh.			Respondents
		Appeal Case No. 7	<u>99 of 2020</u>
Present:-	Shri J.J. Singh, app	pellant along with Shri	HC Kaushal, Advocate.

The RTI application is dated 22.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 9.12.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.2.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

ORDER

Mrs Simar Preet, APIO-cum-Senior Assistant on behalf of the respondents.

2. The brief of the case is that the appellant has sought the following information from the answering respondents office, which is reproduced below:-

"Kindly arrange to supply the information under RTI Act, 2005 regarding the latest status of my application/complaint dated 10.10.2018 sent to you through regd. Post on the subject "Illegal payment of pension to convict Yog Raj Sharma, Deputy Secretary (Retd.), Punjab Civil Secretariat".

3. The representative of the respondents handed over the letter bearing memo No. 329 dated 18.3.2020 along with the annexure i.e. circular of Government of India letter Dated 14.8.2013, which has been taken on record of the Commission, and states that the information being the personal information which covers within the meaning of provision of Section 8(i)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005 and according to the decision given by the Hon'ble

-2-

Supreme Court of India in SLP(C) No. 27734/2012 and subsequently the circular issued by the Government of India on 14.8.2013, she shows the inability of the office to provide the same. However, the appellant states that the complaint is regarding the payment of pension from the state exchequer to Shri Yog Raj Sharma and requests for the information as per his RTI application.

- 4. After hearing both the parties, the directions are issued to the respondents to submit the response regarding the latest status of application/complaint filed by the appellant dated 10.10.2018 before the next date of hearing.
- 5. Accordingly, to come up on 9.4.2020 at 11.00 A.M.

Sd/-

Dated: 19.3.2020 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Kuldip Si	ngh, (84274-60800)		
R/o House N	lo. 271, First Floor,		
Sector -78, N	Mohali.		Appellant
		Vs	
Public Inforr	nation Officer,		
O/o Superin	tendent –cum-PIO,		
PCS Branch,	Punjab,		
Punjab civil	Secretariat -1,		
Chandigarh.			
First Appella	ite Authority,		
O/o Pr. Secr	etary, Punjab,		
Personnel D	epartment (PCS Branch),		
Chandigarh.			Respondents
	Appea	l Case No. 830 of 2020	
Present:-	Shri Kuldeep Singh, appella	nt in person.	
	Shri Pardeep Kumar, Senior Assistant, APIO on behalf of the respondents		
ORDER			

The RTI application is dated 3.12.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 3.1.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.2.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the complete information as available in the office record pertaining to the RTI application of the appellant has been supplied. The appellant agrees with the submissions of the appellant and shows his satisfaction with the information so provided by the respondents.
- 3. According to the satisfaction of the appellant, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/Dated: 19.3.2020 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Kuldip Singh, (84274-60800)	
R/o House No. 271, First Floor,	
Sector -78, Mohali.	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Public Service Commission, Bara Dari, Patiala.	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Punjab Public Service Commission,	
Bara Dari,	
Patiala.	Respondents
	No. 831 of 2020 nce Proceedings)

Present:-Shri Kuldeep Singh, appellant in person.

Ms Rajni, APIO-cum-Superintendent Grade-1 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 19.3.2020

The RTI application is dated 7.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 29.11.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.2.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the complete information as available in the office record pertaining to the RTI application of the appellant has been supplied. The appellant agrees with the submissions of the appellant and shows his satisfaction with the information so provided by the respondents.
- 3. According to the satisfaction of the appellant, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/-(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.